

Response to Request for Information

Reference	FOI 0715143
Date	27 July 2015

Formal Permanent Exclusion from Secondary Schools

Request:

A. Maintained Secondary Schools

 What was the <u>total number</u> of formal permanent exclusions from maintained secondary schools in your area in each of the academic years <u>2012-13, 2013-14, and 2014-15</u>? Please also state the total number of maintained schools and pupil population to which each annual total relates.

	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Number of Exclusions from Maintained Secondary Schools	0	1	14
Number of Maintained Secondary schools*	12	10	7
Population of Maintained Secondary schools**	9404	7947	5587

*Please note that the figures are maintained schools as at October in each academic year, however some schools did convert to Academies within the year

**School Census figures.

 For each academic year: Of those pupils permanently excluded from maintained secondary schools in your area (Q1), in relation to how many pupils did their parents <u>apply for review</u> by an independent review panel (IRP)?

During the period requested we have had one appeal with an outcome and it was for the 2014/15 academic year.

3. For each academic year: Of those pupils' formal permanent exclusions reviewed by IRPs (Q2), how many reviews were <u>determined in favour of the</u> <u>pupil</u>?

In this case the exclusion was upheld.

- 4. For each academic year: Of those reviews determined in favour of the pupil (Q3), in relation to how pupils many did the <u>IRP direct reconsideration</u> by the governors? N/A
- 5. For each academic year: Of those reviews determined in favour of the pupil in relation to which the IRP directed reconsideration by the governors (Q4), in relation to how many pupils did the <u>IRP order</u> that the <u>school's budget</u> <u>should be readjusted by a £4,000 payment</u> (in addition to funding that would usually follow the pupil) towards the costs of finding alternative education for that pupil, should the excluding school either
 - (a) uphold the exclusion despite that direction, and/or
 - (b) fail to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the regulations?

Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is clear whether, for a particular pupil, the IRP ordered (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b).

N/A.

- 6. For each academic year: Of those pupils' reviews in relation to which the IRP ordered that, should the school uphold the exclusion despite the direction to the governors to reconsider and/or fail to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the regulations, the school's budget should be readjusted by a £4,000 payment (Q5), in relation to how many pupils did the £4,000 readjustment become due, and was it because the excluding school either
 - (a) upheld the exclusion despite the direction to reconsider, and/or
 - (b) failed to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the regulations?

Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is clear whether, for a particular pupil, the readjustment became due because of reason (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b). N/A.

- 7. For each academic year: Of those pupils' reviews in relation to which the £4,000 readjustment became due (Q6), in relation to how many pupils did you, the local authority (LA), readjust the excluding school's budget by £4,000 as a result of the excluding school either
 - (a) upholding the exclusion despite the direction to reconsider, and/or
 - (b) failing to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the regulations?

Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is clear whether, for a particular pupil, your readjustment of the excluding school's budget was attributable to reason (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b). N/A.

8. For each academic year: Of those readjustments of £4,000 you, the LA, made to schools' budgets (Q7), **in relation to how many pupils did you <u>pass on</u>**

the £4,000 to that pupil's new education provider?

For each pupil in relation to whom you passed on the £4,000 readjustment, please specify the nature of the new education provider and whether the pupil had been found a place at that new provider before or after the excluding school decided to uphold its decision to exclude. N/A.

B. Academies (Secondary Schools)

1. What was the total number of formal permanent exclusions that Academies (secondary level) in your area reported to you in each of the academic years 2012-13, 2013-14, and 2014-15? Please also state the total number of secondary school Academies and pupil population to which each annual total relates.

	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Number of Exclusions from Academies (secondary level)	0	3	15
Number of Academies	5	7	10
Population of Academies	4362	5840	8289

Source: School Census (Autumn Term)

For each academic year: Of those pupils, whom Academies (secondary level) 2. reported to have permanently excluded in your area (Q1), in relation to how many pupils did their parents apply for review by an independent review panel (IRP)?

During the period requested we have had one appeal with an outcome and it was for the 2014/15 academic year.

3. For each academic year: Of those pupils' formal permanent exclusions reviewed by IRPs (Q2), how many reviews were determined in favour of the pupil?

In this case the exclusion was upheld.

- 4. For each academic year: Of those reviews determined in favour of the pupil (Q3), in relation to how many pupils did the IRP direct reconsideration by the Academy proprietor? N/A
- 5. For each academic year: Of those reviews determined in favour of the pupil in relation to which the IRP directed reconsideration by the Academy proprietor (Q4), in relation to how many pupils did the IRP order that the Academy proprietor should make a £4,000 payment (in addition to funding that would usually follow the pupil) to you, the LA, towards the costs of finding alternative education for that pupil, should the exclusing Academy proprietor either
 - (a) uphold the exclusion despite that direction, and/or
 - (b) fail to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the

regulations?

Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is clear whether, for a particular pupil, the IRP ordered (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b). N/A

- 6. For each academic year: Of those pupils' reviews in relation to which the IRP ordered that, should the school uphold the exclusion despite the direction to the Academy proprietor to reconsider and/or fail to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the regulations, the Academy proprietor should make a £4,000 payment to you, the LA (Q5), in relation to how many pupils did the £4,000 payment become due, and was it because the excluding Academy proprietor either
 - (a) upheld the exclusion despite the direction to reconsider, and/or
 - (b) failed to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the regulations?

Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is clear whether, for a particular pupil, the payment became due because of reason (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b). N/A

- 7. For each academic year: Of those pupils' reviews in relation to which the £4,000 payment to you, the LA, became due (Q6), in relation to how many pupils did <u>you, the LA, receive</u> the £4,000 payment from the Academy proprietor as a result of the excluding Academy proprietor either
 - (a) upholding the exclusion despite the direction to reconsider, and/or
 - (b) failing to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the regulations?

Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is clear whether, for a particular pupil, the Academy proprietor made the payment to you because of reason (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b). N/A

- 8. For each academic year: Of those pupils' reviews in relation to which the £4,000 payment to you, the LA, became due (Q6), in relation to how many pupils did you, the LA, take steps against the Academy proprietor to enforce the £4,000 payment, and had the payment become due because the excluding Academy proprietor either
 - (a) upheld the exclusion despite the direction to reconsider, and/or
 - (b) failed to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the regulations?

Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is clear whether, for a particular pupil, the non-payment you took steps to enforce had become due because of reason (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b). N/A

- 9. For each academic year: Of those pupils' reviews in relation to which the £4,000 payment to you, the LA, became due (Q6), in relation to how many pupils did you, the LA, report non-payment to the Education Funding Agency, and had the payment become due because the excluding Academy proprietor either
 - (a) upheld the exclusion despite the direction to reconsider, and/or
 - (b) failed to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in

the regulations?

Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is clear whether, for a particular pupil, the reported non-payment had become due because of reason (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b). N/A

10. For each academic year: Of those payments of £4,000 you, the LA, received from Academy proprietors (Q7), in relation to how many pupils did you pass on the £4,000 to that pupil's new education provider? For each pupil in relation to whom you passed on the £4,000 payment, please specify the nature of the new education provider and whether the pupil had been found a place at that new provider before or after the excluding Academy proprietor decided to uphold its decision to exclude. N/A